

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**In re Krishna Maharaj, Petitioner.**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

---

Clive A. Stafford Smith LITERARY & SCIENTIFIC INST., 51 East Street, Bridport, Dorset DT6 3JX, UK	Eric L. Lewis* LEWIS BAACH KAUF- MANN MIDDLEMISS PLLC 1101 New York Ave NW, Ste 1000 Washington, DC 20005 (202) 659-7203 Eric.Lewis@lbkmlaw.com
Benedict P Kuehne KUEHNE DAVIS LAW, PA 100 SE 2 Street, Suite 3105 Miami, FL 33131-2154	

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*\* Counsel of Record*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. The Trial.....	3
2. Prior Post-Conviction Proceedings (1993-2006) .....	6
3. The Recent Proceedings (2012-2022) .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Blair v. Delo</i> , 999 F.2d 1219 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Byrd</i> , 297 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Cal v. Garnett</i> , 991 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	26
<i>Carriger v. Stewart</i> , 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	25
<i>Cooper v. Woodford</i> , 358 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Cox v. Morgan</i> , No. 98-35920, 1999 WL 1103347 (9th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>In re Dailey</i> , 949 F.3d 553 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	22, 24
<i>In re Davis</i> , 557 U.S. 952 (2009) .....	20
<i>In re Davis</i> , 949 F.3d 553 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	22, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Dixison v. Perry</i> , No. 16-2265, 2017 WL 4123961 (6th Cir. Feb. 24, 2017) .....	27
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , No. 19-1392 (U.S. 2022) .....	20, 21
<i>Gibbs v. United States</i> , 655 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	26
<i>Goldblum v. Klem</i> , 510 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Gomez v. Jaimet</i> , 350 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	27
<i>Griffin v. Delo</i> , 33 F.3d 895 (8th Cir.1994) .....	25
<i>Gross v. Graham</i> , 802 F. App'x 16 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	26
<i>Hernandez v. Sheahan</i> , 455 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>House v. Warden</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ibrahim v. U.S.</i> , 661 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	26
<i>Johnson v. Knowles</i> , 541 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>Jones v. Johnson</i> , No. 99-1016, 2000 WL 423438 (5th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Kelly v. Cockrell</i> , 72 F. App'x 67 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Krishna Maharaj v. Secretary, Department of Corrections</i> , No. 20-14816 (11th Cir. Mar. 17, 2022) .....	1, 18
<i>Lucas v. Johnson</i> , 132 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	25
<i>Maharaj v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corrections</i> , 432 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>McDuff v. Johnson</i> , No. 98-51022, 1998 WL 857876 (5th Cir. Nov. 17, 1998) .....	25
<i>McKithen v. Brown</i> , 481 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013) .....	20
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	32
<i>Milone v. Camp</i> , 22 F.3d 693 (7th Cir.1994) .....	25, 26
<i>Murray v. Delo</i> , 34 F.3d 1367 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	27
<i>Perrone v. United States</i> , 889 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	32
<i>Pettit v. Addison</i> , 150 F. App'x 923 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>Robison v. Johnson</i> , 151 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	25
<i>Roth v. United States Dep't of Just.</i> , 642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	27
<i>Russo v. United States</i> , 692 F. App'x 75 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ruth v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.,</i> No. 19-11153-E, 2019 WL 4860643 (11th Cir. July 9, 2019) .....	25
<i>Schlup v. Delo,</i> 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	2, 26
<i>Steele v. Young,</i> 11 F.3d 1518 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	25
<i>In re Swearingen,</i> 556 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Tinsley v. Dep't of Justice</i> , USMSPB No. 0752-04-0116-1-1 (Apr. 20, 2004).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Touhy v. Ragen,</i> 340 U.S. 462 (1951) .....	13
<i>Trop v. Dulles,</i> 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	33
<i>United States v. Berry,</i> 624 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>United States v. Clark,</i> 977 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1506 (2021) .....	31
<i>United States v. Fields,</i> 761 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 911 F.3d 723 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	27
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , No. 98-35920, 1998 WL 230855 (9th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 486 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>White v. Keane</i> , 51 F. Supp.2d 495 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	26
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Butterworth</i> , 756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000) .....	29
<i>State ex rel. Amrine v. Roper</i> , 102 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. 2003).....	23
<i>Beauclair v. State</i> , 419 P.3d 1180 (Kan. 2018) .....	24
<i>Christian v. State</i> , 106 Haw. 12 (2004).....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Wright</i> , 14 N.E.3d 294 (Mass. 2014) .....	29
<i>Dellinger v. State</i> , 279 S.W.3d 282 (Tenn. 2009) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Dewberry v. State</i> , 941 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2019) .....	24
<i>Ex parte Elizondo</i> , 947 S.W.2d 202 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996) .....	31
<i>Farrar v. People</i> , 208 P.3d 702 (Colo. 2009).....	32
<i>Ex parte Fournier</i> , 473 S.W.3d 789 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015) .....	23
<i>Gould v. Comm'r of Correction</i> , 22 A.3d 1196 (Conn. 2011) .....	24
<i>Hicks v. State</i> , No. 03C01-9608-CR-00296, 1998 WL 88422 (Tenn. Crim. App. Mar. 3, 1998) .....	29
<i>Jenner v. Dooley</i> , 590 N.W.2d 463 (1999) .....	23
<i>King v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 2012-CA-001985-MR, 2014 WL 3547480 (Ky. Ct. App. July 18, 2014) .....	23
<i>In re Lincoln v. Cassady</i> , 517 S.W.3d 11 (Mo. Ct. App. 2016) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Maharaj v. State</i> , 597 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 1992), <i>cert denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1072 (1993) .....	6
<i>Maharaj v. State</i> , 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000) .....	6
<i>Mitchum v. State</i> , 834 S.E.2d 65 (Ga. 2019) .....	24
<i>Montoya v. Ulibarri</i> , 163 P.3d 476 (N.M 2017) .....	23, 30
<i>Moore v. Commonwealth</i> , 357 S.W.3d 470 (Ky. 2011) .....	24
<i>Osborne v. State</i> , 110 P.3d 986 (Alaska Ct. App. 2005) .....	29
<i>People v. Brown</i> , No. 337860, 2019 WL 3386459 (Mich. Ct. App. July 25, 2019) .....	29
<i>People v. Bull</i> , 705 N.E.2d 824 (Ill. 1998) .....	30, 31
<i>People v. Caballes</i> , 851 N.E.2d 26 (Ill. 2006) .....	23
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 187 N.E.3d 1218 (Ill. App. 2021) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Washington</i> , 665 N.E.2d 1330 (Ill. 1996) .....	22, 29
<i>Pipkin v. State</i> , 350 So.3d 1147 (Miss. Ct. App. 2022) .....	29
<i>Reeves v. Nooth</i> , 432 P.2d 1105 (Or. Ct. App. 2018) .....	32
<i>State v. Boots</i> , 848 P.2d 76 (Or. 1993).....	22
<i>State v. El-Tabech</i> , 610 N.W.2d 737 (Neb. 2000) .....	28
<i>State v. Graggs</i> , No. 19AP-173, 2019 WL 6041519 (Ohio 2019).....	24
<i>State v. Love</i> , 700 N.W.2d 62 (Wis. 2005).....	31
<i>State v. Pierre</i> , 125 So. 3d 403 (La. 2013) .....	24
<i>State v. Riofta</i> , 209 P.3d 467 (Wash. 2009).....	30
<i>Swan v. State</i> , 28 A.3d 362 (Del. 2011) .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ex parte Tuley</i> , 109 S.W.3d 388 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002) .....	23, 30
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 195 So. 3d 433 (La. 2016) .....	24
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §2244.....	15, 18
28 U.S.C. §2254.....	6
<b>U.S. Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const, Article I, Sec. 9, Cl. 2 .....	1
U.S. Const, Bill of Rights.....	23
U.S. Const, Amend VIII.....	<i>Passim</i>
U.S. Const, Amend XIV .....	1, 3, 24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Derrick and Duane. <i>2nd Pet. for a Writ of Habeas Corpus by a Prisoner in State Custody</i> .....	7, 13
Van Cleave, <i>A Constitution in Conflict: The Doctrine of Independent State Grounds and the Voter Initiative in California</i> .....	23
